
Country: India 

Project Id: P114827 

Project Name: Second Gujarat State Highway Project 

Loan Info.: IBRD 83130 

General Information 

Notice Type Invitation for Bids 

Borrower Bid Reference Folder # 14 

Bid Description 

GSHP-II/ICB/01-Four lanning of Mehsana-Himmatnagar , SH No. 55 on 

Design, Built, Finance, Maintain, Operate & Transfer (DBFMOT) 

Modified Annuity Basis 

Language of Notice English 

Deadline for Application 

Submission Date 
28-Mar-2014 

Local Time 12:00 

Selected category codes for 

product to be procured 
No. Category Code Description Primary 

 

Contact Information on Advertisement 

Organization/Department Office of the Superintending Engineer 

Name Project Implementation Unit 

Title 
 

Address Ground Floor, Nirman Bhavan, Sector 10/A 

City Gandhinagar 

Province/State 
 

Postal Code 382010 

Country India 

Phone 91 79 232 5298 

Fax 
 

Email se-piu-rnb@gujarat.gov.in 

Website 
 

 

Detailed Information for Advertisement 

 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE 
 INDIA 

SECOND GUJARAT STATE HIGHWAY PROJECT (GSHP-II) 

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS 
Four lanning of Mehsana-Himmatnagar , SH No. 55 on Design, Built, Finance, Maintain, Operate & Transfer 

(DBFMOT) Modified Annuity Basis (Package No. GSHP-II/ICB/01) 

  

 



Loan No: 8313-IN  

Project ID No.P114827  
Contract/Bid No. GSHP-II/ICB/01 
  

The Government of Gujarat through Government of India has received financing from the World Bank toward 

the cost of the SECOND GUJARAT STATE HIGHWAY PROJECT(GSHP-II), and it intends to apply part of 

the proceeds toward payments under the contract for work of Four lanning of Mehsana-Himmatnagar ,SH No. 

55 on Design, Built, Finance, Maintain, Operate & Transfer (DBFMOT) "Modified Annuity" basis.  

  

"Modified -Annuity" Structure shall be the base of the contract, wherein the Government provides 40 

percentage of the estimated construction cost to the concessionaire, as Cash-Support-During-

Construction, which is fully financed from the World Bank under the project. A semi-annual payments 

(annuities) during the operating period of the concession would be made by the Government.   
    

The Superintending Engineer, Project Implementation Unit, Ground Floor, Nirman Bhavan, Sector 10/A , 

Gandhinagar – 382 010 Gujarat, India  now invites  online Request for Qualification (RFQ) from eligible 

bidders for GSHP-II/ICB/01, Four lanning of Mehsana-Himmatnagar ,SH No. 55 on Design, Built, Finance, 

Maintain, Operate & Transfer (DBFMOT) Modified Annuity Basis.  The total contract duration is 204 

months with construction period of 24 Months. 

  
Pre-Qualification will be conducted through the international competitive bidding procedures as specified in 

the World Bank's Guidelines: Procurement under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits, (current edition), and is open 

to all eligible bidders as defined in the guidelines. The contract is DBFMOT and open to International 

Competitions. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from and inspect Request for 

Qualification (RFQ) documents from the Office of the Superintending Engineer, Project Implementation Unit, 

at the address below during office hours 1030 to 1810 hours IST. Request for Qualification (RFQ) Documents 

can be downloaded during 28 / 02 / 2014 to 27/ 03 / 2014, 1800 hrs. IST from website: www.nProcure.com 

OR http://gshp.nprocure.com, and submit online these RFQ documents on or before 28/ 03/ 2014, 1200 hrs. 

IST.  

  

They will be opened online 0n 28/03/2014,1230 hrs IST, in the presence of bidders' representatives, who 

choose to attend, at the address below.  

  

Office of the Superintending Engineer,  

Project Implementation Unit,  

Ground Floor, Nirman Bhavan,  

Sector 10/A, 

Gandhinagar – 38 2010  

Gujarat, India   

Tel: + 91 79 232 52986 

Fax: + 91 79 232 51915 

E-mail: se-piu-rnb@gujarat.gov.in 

 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.nprocure.com/
http://gshp.nprocure.com/

